CPT codes, descriptors and other data only copyright 1999 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of
CPT). All Rights Reserved.  Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.  This newsletter should be shared with all health care practitioners and
managerial members of the provider/supplier staff.  Newsletters are available at no cost from our web site at
February 15, 2005 Newsletter
In This Issue….
Audit & Reimbursement
H Update to Fiscal Year 2005 Wage Index for Inpatient Prospective Payment System

E End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Providers
P Hospice Providers
M Home Health Providers
If you have any questions regarding this newsletter, please contact your Customer Service
Representative.  However, some articles may contain a specific telephone number to contact for
assistance.
2
Mutual of Omaha Insurance Company
Medicare Area
To stay informed of Medicare issues as they arise, please register for our Electronic Mail
List at:  www.mutualmedicare.com/signup
3
Update to Fiscal Year 2005 Wage Index for Inpatient Prospective
Payment System (IPPS) and Outpatient Prospective Payment
System (OPPS) Hospitals
Related Change Request (CR) #: 3672                Medlearn Matters Number: MM3672
Related CR Release Date: December 30, 2004
Related CR Transmittal #: 422
Effective Date: January 1, 2005
Implementation Date: January 3, 2005
Provider Types Affected
Providers who bill Fiscal Intermediaries (FI) for claims paid under the IPPS or OPPS
Provider Action Needed
This change request (CR) outlines updates to Fiscal Year 2005 Wage Index for IPPS and
OPPS Hospitals. The corrected wage index tables have been published in the December
30, 2004 Federal Register Correction Notice to the IPPS Final Rule.
This update, based on a correction notice to the Federal Register, also updates the
information published in CR 3459 and in Medlearn Matters article MM3459.
Please note that the corrected tables are available for download on the IPPS web
site at:  http://www.cms.hhs.gov/providers/hipps/ippswage.asp
To ensure accurate claims processing: Please review the information included here
and in the corrected tables mentioned above to stay current with instructions

In accordance with §412.316, the Geographic Adjustment Factor (GAF) under the capital
PPS is based on the hospital wage index value that is applicable to the hospital under
412.63(k) (that is, the operating PPS).  Therefore, if a hospital receives a "special wage
index" (i.e., section 508 reclassification, 50/50 blended MSA/CBSA wage index, or the out-
commuting adjustment) under the operating PPS, then its GAF is computed from that
"special wage index" value. The GAF is calculated as the wage index is raised to the
0.6848 power.
Additional Information
The official instruction issued regarding this change can be found at:
Please note that the corrected tables are also available for download on the IPPS web site
at:  http://www.cms.hhs.gov/providers/hipps/ippswage.asp
If you have any questions, please contact the Audit Supervisor assigned to your facility.
Modification to Reporting of Diagnosis Codes for Screening
Mammography Claims
Related Change Request (CR) #: 3562 Medlearn Matters Number: MM3562
Related CR Release Date: January 14, 2005
Related CR Transmittal #: 426
Effective Date: July 1, 2005
Implementation Date: July 5, 2005

Services (CMS) will now allow reporting of either V76.11 or V76.12 as appropriate.
Implementation
Implementation is July 5, 2005.
5
Additional Information
The official instruction issued to your carrier/intermediary regarding this change may be
found at: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/transmittals/comm_date_dsc.asp
From that web page, look for CR 3562 in the CR NUM column on the right and click on the
file for that CR.
If you have any questions, please contact your carrier/intermediary at their toll-free
number, which may be found at: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/tollnums.asp
Update to Billing Requirements for Positron Emission
Tomography (PET) Scans for Dementia and Neurodegenerative
Diseases and Update for Special Payment Procedures for all PET
Scan Services Performed in Critical Access Hospitals
Related Change Request (CR) #: 3640 Medlearn Matters Number: MM3640
Related CR Release Date: January 14, 2005
Related CR Transmittal #: 428
Effective Date: September 15, 2004
Implementation Date: April 4, 2005

them of potential financial liability in the event that one of the appropriate diagnosis codes
is not present on the claim.
All other billing requirements for PET Scans for dementia and neurodegenerative diseases
remain the same.
Additional Information
The revised portion of Chapter 13, Section 60 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual
can be found as part of the official instruction issued to your carrier/intermediary regarding
these changes. That instruction, CR 3640, may be found at:
From that web page, look for CR 3640 in the CR NUM column on the right, and click on
the file for that CR.
If you have any questions, please contact your intermediary at their toll-free number, which
may be found at: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/tollnums.asp
7
Updated Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) No Pay File for April 2005
Related Change Request (CR) #: 3642        Medlearn Matters Number: MM3642
Related CR Release Date: January 14, 2005
Related CR Transmittal #: 431
Effective Date: April 1, 2003
Implementation Date: April 4, 2005

current No Pay File will be used for editing claims with dates of service prior to
January 1, 2005, until the timely filing period expires.
What You Need to Do
To ensure accurate claims processing, please note the above changes.
Additional Information
The official instruction issued to your intermediary regarding this change may be found at:
Once at that page, scroll down the CR NUM column on the right to find the link for CR
3642. Click on the link to open and view the file for the CR.
If you have questions regarding this issue, you may also contact your fiscal intermediary at
their toll free number, which may be found at:
8
Revisions to January 2005 Quarterly Average Sales
Price (ASP) Medicare Part B Drug Pricing File
Related Change Request (CR) #: 3695      Medlearn Matters Number: MM3695
Related CR Release Date: January 13, 2005
Related CR Transmittal #: 134
Effective Date: January 1, 2005
Implementation Date: January 18, 2005

following table.
*The revised payment limit for 90747 is based on the pricing methodology for vaccines
(95% AWP).
Additional Information
The official instruction issued regarding this change can be found at:
On the above page, scroll down the CR NUM column on the right to find the link for CR
3695. Click on the link to open and view the file for the CR.
You may also refer to the earlier CR 3539 for additional background information – CR
3695 makes revisions to information provided in CR 3539.
If you have questions regarding this issue, you may also contact your carrier or fiscal
intermediary at their toll free number, which may be found at:
10
MMA-Diabetes Screening Tests
Related Change Request (CR) #: 3637                Medlearn Matters Number: MM3637
Related CR Release Date: Re-issued on January 21, 2005 Revised
Related CR Transmittal #: 446
Effective Date: January 1, 2005
Implementation Date: January 3, 2005

national coverage continue to be non-covered.
Implementation
The implementation date is January 3, 2005 and applies to services furnished on or after
January 1, 2005.
Related Instructions
The official instruction issued to your carrier or intermediary can be found by going to:
From that web page, look for CR 3637 in the CR NUM column on the right, and click on
the file for that CR.
If you have any questions, contact your carrier or intermediary at their toll free number,
which may be found at:
Updating the Common Working File (CWF) Editing for Pap Smear
(Q0091) and Adding a New Low Risk Diagnosis Code (V72.31) for
Pap Smear and Pelvic Examination
Related Change Request (CR) #: 3659                Medlearn Matters Number: MM3659
Related CR Release Date: January 21, 2005
Related CR Transmittal #: 440
Effective Date: July 1, 2005
Implementation Date: July 5, 2005